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• Reviewed by the Historical Preservation Office in calendar year 2022.
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• 2024 property tax collection.





Home Improvements and Restoration Expenses Tally for Special Valuation of 925 South Cedar

Vendor Date Description: Service or Parts Currency Amount

A to Z Rentals 4-11-2022 Appliance Dollie for Wall Oven Visa #2153 $20.75

Ace Hardware 12-19-2021 Paint Supplies Visa #2153 $18.00

Ace Hardware 12-19-2021 Hardware Visa #2153 $39.00

Ace Hardware 1-3-2022 Insulation MC#3308 $80.64

Ace Hardware 1-5-2022 Shop Vac for Remodel Visa #2153 $87.19

Ace Hardware 1-9-2022 Shop Vac bags Visa #2153 $18.52

Ace Hardware 1-17-2022 Paint Supplies MC#3308 $31.85

Ace Hardware 1-19-2022 Paint, Cleaning Supplies MC#3308 $57.13

Ace Hardware 1-27-2022 Electrical Visa #0767 $117.00

Ace Hardware 2-1-2022 Paint Supplies Visa #2153 $42.49

Ace Hardware 2-6-2022 Paint Supplies Visa #2153 $67.20

Ace Hardware 2-14-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $13.06

Ace Hardware 2-17-2022 Paint Supplies Visa #2153 $21.76

Ace Hardware 2-18-2022 Paint Supplies Visa #2153 $10.45

Ace Hardware 2-22-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $12.79

Ace Hardware 2-25-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $5.93

Ace Hardware 2-26-2022 Hardware for windows Visa #2153 $22.41

Ace Hardware 2-26-22 Paint Supplies Visa #2153 $7.61

Ace Hardware 2-27-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $29.21

Ace Hardware 3-28-2022 Hardware Visa#2153 $7.18

Ace Hardware 4-7-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $8.00

Ace Hardware 4-11-2022 Hardware Visa#2153 $1.57

Ace Hardware 413-2022 Paint Supplies Visa#2153 $18.00

Ace Hardware 4-18-2022 Supplies for wall oven Visa#2153 $15.65

Ace Hardware 4-23-2022 Paint Supplies Visa#2153 $27.00

Ace Hardware 5-1-2022 Hardware Visa#2153 $25.62

Ace Hardware 5-1-2022 Hardware Visa#2153 $12.85

Ace Hardware 5-2-2022 Hardware Visa#2153 $10.45

Ace Hardware 5-4-2022 Hardware Visa#2153 $5.00

Ace Hardware 5-4-2022 Hardware Visa#2153 $8.28

Ace Hardware 5-5-2022 Hardware Visa#2153 $14.00

Ace Hardware 5-9-2022 Hardware Visa#2153 $11.00

Ace Hardware 5-14-2022 Hardware Visa#2153 $23.97

Ace Hardware 5-16-2022 Hardware Visa#2153 $16.78

Ace Hardware 5-17-2022 Hardware Visa#2153 $4.00

Ace Hardware 5-25-2022 Hardware Visa#2153 $7.00

Ace Hardware 5-27-2022 Hardware MC#2944 $10.40

Ace Hardware 5-31-2022 Paint Supplies cash $17.03

Ace Hardware 6-2-2022 Hardware #2944debit $16.36

Ace Hardware 6-14-2022 Hardware Visa #4764 $20.70

Ace Hardware 6-15-2022 Hardware Visa #4764 $5.88

Ace Hardware 6-15-2022 Paint Supplies Visa #4764 $8.82

Ace Hardware 4-28-21 Hardware Visa #2153 $11.00
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Ace Hardware 2-22-2021 Insulation Debit3857 $28.50

Ace Hardware 4-15-2021 Hardware Visa #2153 $22.00

Ace Hardware 3-18-2022 Paint Supplies Visa #2153 $84.88

Ace Hardware 3-28-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $7.18

Ace Hardware 1-27-2022 Hardware Visa #0767 $12.83

Ace Hardware 9-18-2021 Batteries for Smoke Alarm Visa #2153 $10.89

Ace Hardware 12-19-2021 Paint Supplies Visa #2153 $39.00

Ace Hardware 5-18-2021 Hardware Visa #2153 $30.46

Ace Hardware 7-12-2022 Hardware Visa #4764 $11.00

Airel Appliance via Ebay 5-27-2021 Viking Double Wall Oven Visa #2153 $2,485.09

Alexander Turner 11-14-2020 Repair and Replace Gutter Ch#2106 $150.00

Alibebe 1-4-2022 Hardware Visa #0767 $32.64

All About Gutters, LLC 9-15-2020 Gutter Installation over back porch Ch#2067 $513.73

American Lock and Key 9-28-2020 Entrance Door Lock Repair Ch#2073 $103.46

American Lock and Key 12-10-2021 Keys for exterior doors Visa #2153 $10.89

Arrow Point Roofing 3-3-2022 Deposit for Roof Repair Checking $700.00

Arrow Point Roofing 6-17-2022 Final Invoice for Roof Repair checking $947.19

Avista—Gas + Electricity bill 1-19-2022 Jan billing Ch#2349 $565.09

Avista—Gas + Electricity bill 2-11-2022 Feb billing Ch#2360 $372.40

Avista—Gas + Electricity bill 3-18-2022 March billing Ch#2377 $387.70

Avista—Gas + Electricity bill 4-25-2022 April billing Ch#2393 $260.51

Barclays Credit Card 12-22-2021 Wallpaper + Tile Ch#2324 $1,218.15

Best Buy Surplus 2-15-2022 Brass Plumbing Parts for Sinks Visa #0767 $399.99

Beyond Floors 12-9-2022 Edge Tile MC#3308 $785.58

Burgan Home Services 6-27-2022 Deposit for Porch Balustrade Paint/repair Ch#2418 $568.46

Burgan Home Services 7-14-2022 Balustrade Paint/repair CH#1067 $5,116.12

Burgan Home Services 7-19-2022 Porch Repair Deposit Ch#2427 $6,969.60

Burgan Home Services 7-29-2022 Porch repair payment Ch#2429 $3,484.80

Burgan Home Services 8-1-2022 porch repair final payment Ch#1068 $3,433.37

Vendor Date Description: Service or Parts Currency

Capaul Stone Works 2-7-2022 Marble Slab Polish Treatment Visa #0767 $55.93

Carey Roemer 8-12-2020 Plumbing Contractor Ch#2138 $2,733.40

Chris Nelms 3-14-2022 Vintage Sink purchase from owner  $cash $375.00

City of Spokane 1-24-2022 Water, sewer, garbage billing Ch#2352 $108.32

City of Spokane 2-23-2022 Water, sewer, garbage billing Ch#2367 $108.69

City of Spokane 3-21-2022 Water, sewer, garbage billing Ch#2383 $120.16

City of Spokane 7-11-2022 Water, sewer, garbage billing Ch#2422 $127.35

Darrin Hittinger 3-18-2022 Contractor Retainer for Kitchen Remodel Ch#1063 $3,000.00

Darrin Hittinger 4-1-2022 Payment for Tile Work Ch#2386 $3,000.00

Darrin Hittinger 4-23-2022 Payment for oak floor installation Ch#2387 $2,500.00

Darrin Hittinger 5-13-2022 Final Payment for Contractor Services Ch#2401 $1,445.00

Ebay 2-19-2022 Kohler Faucet Visa #2153 $227.92

Electrical Permit 1-18-2022 Permits Visa #0767 $65.00

Elizabeth + Stanton Cobbs 11-11-2021 Used Cabinets for Kitchen Remodel  $cash $1,250.00

Empire Glass 6-1-2022 Kitchen Window Remodel Ch#2406 $975.55
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Facebook Marketplace Vendor 5-10-2021 1930’s Cast Iron Sink $cash $375.00

Fred Meyer 5-3-2022 Construction Supplies Visa #0767 $12.04

Gaffney Electric 10-2-2021 Doorbell Consultation Ch#2292 $158.05

Gaffney Electric 7-28-2021 Doorbell chase $157.91

Gale Flemming 2-1-2022 Wallpaper Installation Ch#2357 $250.00

General Store 5-3-2022 Hardware  $cash $17.43

General Store 5-3-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $55.72

General Store 11-14-2021 Hardware Visa #2153 $165.60

General Store 1-27-2022 Hardware Visa #0767 $117.00

General Store 7-12-2021 Hardware Debit7450 $19.00

General Store 5-24-2021 Hardware Visa #2153 $3.00

General Store 3-1-2022 Construction Materials Visa #2153 $13.07

General Store 3-2-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $12.19

General Store 5-3-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $55.72

Gutter king 10-16-2020 Repair and Replace Gutter Ch#2087 $610.92

Habitat for Humanity 12-8-2021 Wall Oven Cabinet Visa #2153 $65.40

Habitat for Humanity 1-21-2022 Hardware cash $1.64

Habitat for Humanity 2-1-2022 Cabinet cash $43.20

Habitat for Humanity 2-18-2021 Hardware Visa #2153 $7.47

Habitat for Humanity 3-8-21 Hardware Debit3857 $3.27

Habitat for Humanity 8-17-2021 Sink parts $cash $3.27

Habitat for Humanity 10-1-2021 Hardware Visa #2153 $12.90

Habitat for Humanity 10-5-2021 Hardware Visa #2153 $17.44

Habitat for Humanity 11-20-21 Cabinet pulls $cash $9.81

Habitat for Humanity 11-13-2021 Hardware Visa #2153 $4.36

Habitat for Humanity 11-13-2021 Hardware Visa #2153 $13.63

Habitat for Humanity 11-13-2021 Hardware Visa #2153 $13.63

Habitat for Humanity 12-14-2021 Sink parts Debit3857 $2.18

Handy Ma’am 10-13-2020 Wall and Ceiling Repair Laundry Room Ch#2083 $1,100.00

Handy Ma’am 5-28-2021 Repair to Woodwork Ch#2190 $200.00

Handy Ma’am 6-28-2022 Woodwork Repair Ch#2419 $200.00

Home Depot 5-2-2021 Hardware Visa #2153 $77.74

Home Depot 2-12-2022 Tile Supplies MC#2944 $35.26

Home Depot 2-13-2022 Trim MC#3308 $168.44

Home Depot 4-15-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $9.43

Home Depot 3-31-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $53.21

Home Depot 4-5-2022 Trim Visa #2153 $16.56

HOWZZ 11-16-2021 Kingston Brass Pot Filler Visa #0767 $355.33

HOWZZ 1-13-2022 Brass Floor Register Plates Visa #0767 $160.24

Infinite Electric 6-5-2021 Repair to attic circuit Visa #4764 $1,327.40

Inland Standard Equipment 2-23-2022 Cabinet Hardware Visa #0767 $25.66

Insurance during construction 1-1-2022 Homeowner policy Jan-May (152 days) Chase $1,110.00

James via FB Marketplace 1-6-2022 Used 5-panel door  $cash $100.00

John Walther 12-23-2021 Materials Ch#2325 $1,000.00

John Walther 1-13-2022 Materials Ch#2348 $1,000.00

Kohler 1-26-2022 Kohler Faucet MC#3308 $277.91
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L+L Flooring 1-3-2022 Oak Flooring + Butcher Block Counters MC#3308 $3,234.81

L+L Flooring 5-13-2022 Threshold for kitchen floor MC#3308 $53.02

Lana Noble, Noble Designs 2-18-2021 Retainer for Kitchen Remodel Design Ch#2247 $500.00

Lana Noble, Noble Designs 7-15-2021 Design Drawings Ch#1056 $970.00

Lana Noble, Noble Designs 9-17-2021 Design Drawings Final Ch#2284 $315.00

Lana Noble, Noble Designs 11-6-2021 Lighting Design Ch#2305 $131.25

Lana Noble, Noble Designs 11-10-2021 Lighting Design final Ch#2307 $105.00

Vendor Date Description: Service or Parts Currency

Lowes 4-1-2022 Wood construction materials Lowes CC $33.09

Lowes 12-28-2021 Construction Materials Ch#2327 $154.58

Lowes 4-6-2022 Hardware Visa #4764 $49.03

Lowes 4-7-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $90.80

Lowes 4-12-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $27.23

Lowes 4-12-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $32.68

Lowes 4-12-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $66.82

Lowes 4-14-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $80.63

Lowes 4-22-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $55.22

Lowes 4-22-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $8.53

Lowes 4-22-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $4.56

Lowes 3-22-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $7.63

Lowes 2-11-2022 Construction Materials Visa #0767 $36.37

Lowes 5-23-2021 Hardware Visa #2153 $24.65

Lowes 12-21-2021 Construction Materials Lowes CC $36.37

Lowes 3-20-2022 Hardware Lowes CC $14.50

Lowes 3-22-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $7.63

Lowes 4-1-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $37.04

Lowes 4-1-2022 Paint Supplies Lowes CC $33.09

Lowes 4-14-2022 Paint Supplies Visa #2153 $80.63

Lowes 4-12-2022 Hardware Visa #2153 $27.23

Lowes 4-12-2022 Construction Materials Visa #2153 $32.68

Lumber Liquidators 10-29-2021 Flooring materials Visa #2153 $810.00

Mechanical Permit 1-18-2022 Permits Visa #0767 $50.00

OK Electric 6-13-2022 Final Kitchen Electrical InstallationCh#2416 $4,604.76

OK Electric 2-4-2022 Demo+ installation kitchen electrical MC#3308 $3,500.00

OK Electric 2-4-2022 Demo+ installation kitchen electrical Visa #0767 $3,533.97

Overstock Builder’s Supply 2-13-2022 Tile Supplies MC#2944 $27.25

Overstock Builder’s Supply 7-16-21 Tile Supplies Visa #2153 $81.75

Overstock Builder’s Supply 12-2-2021 Tile Supplies Visa #2153 $20.71

Overstock Builder’s Supply 11-24-2021 Tile Supplies Visa #2153 $15.26

Oxarc 8-2-2021 Fire Extinguisher $cash $61.56

Plumbing Permit 1-11-2022 Permits Visa #0767 $40.00

Property Tax 1-1-2022 Jan-May Property Tax $513/month Check $2,565.00

Revival Lighting 11-18-2021 Sconces, pendant lamps, glass shades  Visa#2153 $833.85

Revival Lighting 4-11-2022 Ceiling Fixture Repair MC#3308 $100.28

River Ridge Hardware 4-28-2021 Hardware Visa #2153 $29.38

River Ridge Hardware 4-27-2022 Screens Visa #2153 $18.30
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River Ridge Hardware 8-19-2021 Keys for interior and exterior doors Visa #2153 $17.41

River Ridge Hardware 5-24-2021 Hardware Visa #2153 $14.14

River Ridge Hardware 5-11-2021 Hardware $cash $1.52

River Ridge Hardware 5-13-2021 Paint Supplies Visa #2153 $32.10

River Ridge Hardware 4-17-2021 Hardware Visa #2153 $5.77

River Ridge Hardware 12-11-2021 Hardware Visa #2153 $48.99

River Ridge Hardware 1-1-2021 Hardware Visa #2153 $20.42

Rooter 911 3-29-2021 Sewer Maintenance Visa #2153 $272.25

Rooter 911 5-16-2022 Sewer Maintenance Visa #4764 $162.40

Roto-Rooter 2-12-2021 Sewer Maintenance Visa #2153 $459.96

Salvation Army 1-25-2022 Ceiling Fixture for Broom Closet cash $7.60

Second Use 12-30-2021 Drawer Pulls cash $16.54

Sherwin Williams Paint 1-22-2022 Paint Supplies Visa #0767 $259.45

Sherwin Williams Paint 1-29-2022 Paint Supplies MC#3308 $131.03

Sherwin Williams Paint 1-26-2022 Paint Supplies MC#3308 $81.55

Sherwin Williams Paint 1-26-2022 Paint Supplies Visa #0767 $125.03

Sherwin Williams Paint 5-13-2022 Paint Supplies Visa#2153 $31.87

Sherwin Williams Paint 2-22-2021 Paint Supplies Debit3857 $22.25

Sherwin Williams Paint 1-22-2022 Paint Supplies Visa #0767 $298.58

Sherwin Williams Paint 1-17-2022 Paint Supplies Visa #0767 $188.84

Sherwin Williams Paint 1-26-2022 Paint Supplies Visa #0767 $181.43

Signature Hardware 4-27-21 Plumbing part Visa#2153 $28.29

Signature Hardware 1-15-2022 Plumbing Fixture Visa #0767 $160.24

Spokane Glass Center 3-2-2022 Glass Shelving for Kitchen Cabinet Visa#2153 $46.66

Square Trade Appliance Warranties5-27-2021 Warranty for Viking Wall Oven Visa #2153 $187.99

T+ C Plumbing 3-3-2022 Kitchen rough-in Ch#2370 $1,744.00

T+ C Plumbing 6-1-2022 Kitchen Plumbing Final Installation Ch#2413 $1,226.25

Target 6-19-2021 Fire Extinguisher Visa #2153 $13.93

The Corner Guard Store 3-18-2022 Brass Edging Visa #2153 $66.12

The Corner Guard Store 3-22-2022 Brass Edging Visa #2153 $50.56

Tormino Glass, Inc. 7-15-2022 Storm Windows Check#2425 $3,052.00

Vendor Date Description: Service or Parts Currency

Ty Schoener 2-16-2021 Plumbing Pipe Repair Ch#2245 $600.00

U-Haul 11-8-2021 Rental Truck + Fuel transporting Cabinets Visa#2153 $192.89

U-Haul 1-20-2022 Truck for Moving Kitchen Cabinets MC#3308 $53.19

U-Haul 4-7-2022 Appliance Dollie for Moving Appliances Visa #2153 $27.17

U-Haul 1-20-2022 Rental truck fuel charge Visa #0767 $28.68

Wallpaper Direct 12-9-2021 Wallpaper MC#3308 $432.57

Walther Construction 9-30-2021 Contractor Retainer for Kitchen Remodel Ch#1058 $11,051.00

Windsor Plywood 2-10-2022 Wood construction materials Visa #0767 $275.58

Windsor Plywood 4-19-2022 Wood construction materials Visa #0767 $48.83

Windsor Plywood 4-20-2022 Wood construction materials Visa #2153 $23.72

Windsor Plywood 4-21-2022 Wood construction materials Visa #2153 $11.86

Windsor Plywood 6-14-2022 Wood construction materials MC#2944 $47.92

Total $99,582.11
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We purchased and closed on our 1909 Queen Anne Freestyle home on February 1, 2020. In the first eight 
months we had a list of work that needed to be done that: 
1. Corrected a safety concern (updating to code our gas fireplace insert) 
2. Fixed the lack of functional bathrooms (transforming three half baths into two three-quarter baths and one 
full-bath) 
3. Built a garage to protect our car and added a workbench and shop space. 
 
At about the thirty third month of owning the home we learned about the Spokane Special Valuation program. 
We determined many of our home investments since August of 2020 would meet the requirements. We 
understood the program would afford us some tax relief in the near future so, we started our report. As a life-
long habit, I am a paper file enthusiast. I save receipts, so I don’t wish I had saved receipts! Here is our 
summary of how we invested in our historic home… 
 
In August of 2020 we were completing transforming an original half-bath, attached to a bedroom, into a three-
quarter. We removed an original built-in cabinet and re-designed the space with modest-sized fixtures. One of 
the jewels of the project was an 1890’s wall sink we sourced from Aberdeen, WA. from an architectural salvage 
company. The $3K+ cost of this bathroom was in part for the plumbing contractor, Carey Roemer, to alter the 
antique sink’s drainpipe to accommodate modern plumbing sizes. We chose budget-friendly tile for the floor 
and shower walls to mirror era. We lowered costs for the room by using a new fiberglass shower pan and 
curtain rod, rather than costlier shower options. We did all the painting ourselves. The vintage mirrored 
medicine cabinet was also bought at salvage and wiring updated and installed by a master electrician. The Tesla 
Bulbs were a cool find at Habit for Humanity! 
 
From September 2020 until January 2021 we invested in finishing our laundry room, repairing gutters over our 
rear porch, repaired locks, and winterized the house as much as we could. In February of 2021 we had a few 
sewer and pipe issues requiring several plumbing professionals, as well as our own finishing and painting skills. 
These were about $1200. For much of 2021 we continued to fix various household misc. and hired Infinite 
Electric for an electrical repair in the attic. $1327. We learned from that pro that when in the future we 
remodeled the kitchen, we would have to install another dedicated electrical box since the original was 
maxxed-out. 
 
Our kitchen had a great footprint when we bought it, but unfortunately it had been poorly redesigned in the 
1990’s. We engaged kitchen Designer, Lana Noble, early in 2021 to collaborate with us on designing the 
remodel of our kitchen. After five meetings, we were well under way with design and a modest budget--$45K. 
Throughout the year we shopped for second-hand materials, discovered discount suppliers and salvaged as 
much as possible. We reused everything we owned to save on materials, appliances and hardware. Our goal 
was to use the lion’s share of our budget for contractors, carpenters, plumbers, electricians, tile-setters, and 
floor installers. We painted all of our recycled cabinets and built-ins. It was an enormous task and the paint bill 
was costly, but we saved about $10-15K on new cabinets. Our initial contractor was brilliant on re-purposing 
and remodeling used cabinetry! 
 
Some of the more artistically distinguishing features of our kitchen design include: 



1. The wall paper that we chose was what informed the style and color pallet of the space. We chose a 
William Morris design and hired professional wallpaperer, Gale Flemming, to hang it. She was stellar at 
her craft and able to cover the entire wall expertly with very little paper left to spare. 

2. Our pendant and wall lamps are a favorite accent. We found gorgeous vintage-inspired fixtures at 
Spokane’s Revival Lighting and were so pleased with our unique choices featuring Vaseline glass. They 
were a worthwhile, high-end accent.  The lamps give a warm tone which help to temper the numerous 
ceiling can lights, a hold-over choice from the 90’s remodel. 

3. Another statement element of our kitchen was finding glass artisan and owner, at Empire Glass, who 
was willing to try to cut down two of our original windows so we could retain, intact, the historic glass 
double-hung windows. By cutting down the lower panes, the sill was brought up to rest above the 
counter. We used a wall for a wall oven, counter, vintage prep sink and hidden butcher-block prep 
station, where before there had only been windows. 

4. Our tile design was a bargain, functional and aesthetic choice. All of the tile, except for the edge tile, 
was $1 a square foot! All high-end, heat tempered, new/old Daltile, in long retired colors that were 
deemed “out of style” for decades. It was sourced from local building materials salvage company, 
Builders’ Overstock, however, the tile necessary for the finished edge was impossible to find anywhere 
so we special-ordered it from Daltile. The sticker shock was real at $9 per six inch piece! However, the 
look and feel of the counters and back-splash are totally what we dreamed of and are a true expression 
of the era. 

5. A final unique accent was installing a baker’s marble slab into a permanent and sturdy counter. It was a 
personal chef’s tool that had been moved many times in three decades and finally has a permanent 
home, as a focal point, contrasting nicely in the shiny white tile! 

Our kitchen remodel project costs for labor and materials came in over budget at $63K including design; 